
125693440.4 
 

 

    
  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

  

  
O

ne
 S

ou
th

 C
hu

rc
h 

Av
en

ue
, 

Su
it

e 
20

00
 

Tu
cs

on
, 

AZ
  8

57
01

-1
61

1 
 

Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie LLP 
One South Church Avenue, Suite 2000 
Tucson, AZ  85701-1611 

Robert M. Charles, Jr. (State Bar No. 07359) 
Direct Dial: 520.629.4427 
Direct Fax: 520.622.3088 
Email: RCharles@lewisroca.com 
 
Ken Coleman (pro hac vice pending) 
2628 Broadway 
New York, NY 10025 
Tel.  646.662.0138 
Email: ken@kencoleman.us 

Attorneys for KSV Restructuring Inc., as Monitor 

 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

In re: 

Elevation Gold Mining Corporation, et al. 

 Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding. 

Chapter 15 

Case No. 2:24-bk-06359-EPB 

Notice of Lodging Order Granting 
Motion for Order Shortening Time for 
Hearing on Motion For Recognition 
and Enforcement of Canadian Sale 
and Distribution Order 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that KSV Restructuring Inc., as Monitor, hereby 

lodges a proposed Order Granting Motion for Order Shortening Time for Hearing on 

Motion For Recognition and Enforcement of Canadian Sale and Distribution Order.  A 

true and correct copy of the Order is attached hereto as Exhibit 1. 

DATED this 6th day of December, 2024. 
 
 LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP 

By: /s/ Robert M. Charles, Jr. 
Robert M. Charles, Jr.   

 

AND 

By: /s/ Ken Coleman 
Ken Coleman (pro hac vice pending)   

 
Attorneys for KSV Restructuring Inc. as Monitor 

 
  

Case 2:24-bk-06359-EPB    Doc 112    Filed 12/06/24    Entered 12/06/24 09:34:39    Desc
Main Document      Page 1 of 3



125693440.4 
 

 

 - 2 -   
  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

  

  
O

ne
 S

ou
th

 C
hu

rc
h 

Av
en

ue
, 

Su
it

e 
20

00
 

Tu
cs

on
, 

AZ
  8

57
01

-1
61

1 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

I certify that on this 6th day of December, 2024, I electronically transmitted the 
attached document to the Clerk’s office using the CM/ECF System for filing and served 
through the Notice of Electronic Filing automatically generated by the Court’s facilities. 
 
ANTHONY W. AUSTIN on behalf of Debtor Elevation Gold Mining Corporation 
aaustin@fennemorelaw.com, gkbacon@fclaw.com 
 
ANTHONY W. AUSTIN on behalf of Debtor GOLDEN VERTEX CORP. 
aaustin@fennemorelaw.com, gkbacon@fclaw.com 
 
ROBERT J. BERENS on behalf of Creditor Trisura Insurance Company 
rberens@smtdlaw.com, adelgado@smtdlaw.com 
 
BRADLEY A COSMAN on behalf of Creditor Maverix Metals Inc. 
BCosman@perkinscoie.com, 
kmcclure@perkinscoie.com,DocketPHX@perkinscoie.com,scarnall@perkinscoie.com 
 
JAMES GEORGE FLORENTINE on behalf of Creditor Nomad Royalty Company 
Limited 
jflorentine@swlaw.com, jthomes@swlaw.com,docket@swlaw.com 
 
JAMES GEORGE FLORENTINE on behalf of Creditor Nomad Royalty Company Ltd. 
jflorentine@swlaw.com, jthomes@swlaw.com,docket@swlaw.com 
 
Amir Gamliel on behalf of Creditor Maverix Metals Inc. 
agamliel@perkinscoie.com 
 
JOHN A. HARRIS on behalf of Creditor PATRIOT GOLD CORP. 
john.harris@quarles.com, sybil.aytch@quarles.com 
 
PAUL A LOUCKS on behalf of Creditor PATRIOT GOLD CORP. 
ploucks@dmyl.com 
 
ANTHONY F. PUSATERI on behalf of Creditor PATRIOT GOLD CORP. 
Anthony.Pusateri@quarles.com, sybil.aytch@quarles.com,dawn.mccombs@quarles.com 
 
Stacy Porche on behalf of Debtor GOLDEN VERTEX CORP. 
sporche@fennemorelaw.com, lmarble@fennemorelaw.com 
 
MICHAEL P. ROLLAND on behalf of Creditor Mohave Electric Cooperative, 
Incorporated 
mpr@eblawyers.com, jlc@eblawyers.com,acm@eblawyers.com 
 

Case 2:24-bk-06359-EPB    Doc 112    Filed 12/06/24    Entered 12/06/24 09:34:39    Desc
Main Document      Page 2 of 3



125693440.4 
 

 

 - 3 -   
  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

  

  
O

ne
 S

ou
th

 C
hu

rc
h 

Av
en

ue
, 

Su
it

e 
20

00
 

Tu
cs

on
, 

AZ
  8

57
01

-1
61

1 
 

BRYCE A. SUZUKI on behalf of Creditor Nomad Royalty Company Limited 
bsuzuki@swlaw.com, docket@swlaw.com,pshanahan@swlaw.com 
 
BRYCE A. SUZUKI on behalf of Creditor Nomad Royalty Company Ltd. 
bsuzuki@swlaw.com, docket@swlaw.com,pshanahan@swlaw.com 
 
LARRY L. WATSON on behalf of U.S. Trustee U.S. TRUSTEE 
larry.watson@usdoj.gov, Christopher.stewart2@usdoj.gov,coleen.craig@usdoj.gov 
 
JEFFREY CHARLES WHITLEY on behalf of Creditor Hartmut Baitis 
jeff@whitleylegalgroup.com 
 
JEFFREY CHARLES WHITLEY on behalf of Creditor Larry Lackey 
jeff@whitleylegalgroup.com 
 
JEFFREY CHARLES WHITLEY on behalf of Creditor Robert B. Hawkins 
jeff@whitleylegalgroup.com 
 
 
  /s/ Renee L. Creswell     
Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie LLP 
 
 
 
 
 

Case 2:24-bk-06359-EPB    Doc 112    Filed 12/06/24    Entered 12/06/24 09:34:39    Desc
Main Document      Page 3 of 3



125602530.2 
 

 

    
  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

  

   

  

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 

DISTRICT OF ARIZONA 

In re: 

Elevation Gold Mining Corporation, et al. 

Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding. 

Chapter 15 

Case No. 2:24-bk-06359-EPB 

Order Granting Motion for Order 
Shortening Time for Hearing on 
Motion For Recognition and 
Enforcement of Canadian Sale and 
Distribution Order 

This matter was brought by KSV Restructuring Inc. as the court-appointed monitor 

(the “Monitor”) and authorized foreign representative of Elevation Gold Mining 

Corporation (“Elevation”) and its direct and indirect subsidiaries (collectively, the 

“Group”), including Golden Vertex Corp. (“GVC”), with the filing of an Ex Parte 

Motion for Order Shortening Time for Hearing on the Motion For Recognition and 

Enforcement of Canadian Sale and Distribution Order (the “Motion”) [Dkt #111]. 

The Court has reviewed the request to expedite, and finds good cause from the 

record for the following order. 

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED: 

1. The Motion is granted. 

2. The Court shall consider the Motion For Recognition and Enforcement of 

Canadian Sale and Distribution Order on    , 2024 at   .m. (Arizona) 

(the “Motion”); and 
  

Case 2:24-bk-06359-EPB    Doc 112-1    Filed 12/06/24    Entered 12/06/24 09:34:39 
Desc Exhibit 1    Page 1 of 2



125602530.2 
 

 

 - 2 -   
  

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

  

   

3. All objections or other responses to the Motion shall be made in writing 

filed with the Court and served upon counsel to the Monitor and the U.S. Trustee 

___ business days before the hearing.  

DATED AND SIGNED ABOVE 

Case 2:24-bk-06359-EPB    Doc 112-1    Filed 12/06/24    Entered 12/06/24 09:34:39 
Desc Exhibit 1    Page 2 of 2




