1	Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie LLP One South Church Avenue, Suite 2000 Tucson, AZ 85701-1611		
2	Robert M. Charles, Jr. (State Bar No. 07359)		
3	Direct Dial: 520.629.4427 Direct Fax: 520.622.3088 Email: RCharles@lewisroca.com		
4	Ken Coleman (pro hac vice pending)		
5	2628 Broadway New York, NY 10025 Tel. 646.662.0138		
6	Email: ken@kencoleman.us		
7	Attorneys for KSV Restructuring Inc., as Monitor UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT		
8	DISTRICT OF ARIZONA		
9			
10	In re:	Chapter 15	
	Elevation Gold Mining Corporation, et al.	Case No. 2:24-bk-06359-EPB	
11 12	Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding.	Notice of Lodging Order Granting Motion for Order Shortening Time for	
13		Hearing on Motion For Recognition and Enforcement of Canadian Sale	
		and Distribution Order	
14			
15		SV Restructuring Inc., as Monitor, hereby	
16	lodges a proposed Order Granting Motion for Order Shortening Time for Hearing on		
17	Motion For Recognition and Enforcement of Canadian Sale and Distribution Order. A		
18	true and correct copy of the Order is attached	l hereto as Exhibit 1 .	
19	DATED this 6th day of December, 2024.		
20	LEWIS ROCA ROTHGERBER CHRISTIE LLP		
21	By: /s/ Robert M. Charles, Jr.		
22	Robert M. Charles, Jr.		
23			
24	AND		
25	By: /s/ Ken Coleman Ken Coleman (pro hac vice pending)		
26	Atto	rneys for KSV Restructuring Inc. as Monitor	
27		They's for KS v Restructuring file. as wonton	
28			
Case	^{125693440.4} 2:24-bk-06359-EPB Doc 112 Filed 12/06/ Main Document Pa	24 Entered 12/06/24 09:34:39 Desc age 1 of 3	

A One South Church Avenue, Suite 2000 Tucson, AZ 85701-1611

LEWIS 🗖 ROCA

1	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	
2	I certify that on this 6th day of December, 2024, I electronically transmitted the	
3	attached document to the Clerk's office using the CM/ECF System for filing and served through the Notice of Electronic Filing automatically generated by the Court's facilities.	
4		
5	ANTHONY W. AUSTIN on behalf of Debtor Elevation Gold Mining Corporation aaustin@fennemorelaw.com, gkbacon@fclaw.com	
6		
7	ANTHONY W. AUSTIN on behalf of Debtor GOLDEN VERTEX CORP. aaustin@fennemorelaw.com, gkbacon@fclaw.com	
8	ROBERT J. BERENS on behalf of Creditor Trisura Insurance Company	
9	rberens@smtdlaw.com, adelgado@smtdlaw.com	
10	BRADLEY A COSMAN on behalf of Creditor Maverix Metals Inc.	
11	BCosman@perkinscoie.com, kmcclure@perkinscoie.com,DocketPHX@perkinscoie.com,scarnall@perkinscoie.com	
12		
13	JAMES GEORGE FLORENTINE on behalf of Creditor Nomad Royalty Company Limited	
14	jflorentine@swlaw.com, jthomes@swlaw.com,docket@swlaw.com	
15	JAMES GEORGE FLORENTINE on behalf of Creditor Nomad Royalty Company Ltd. jflorentine@swlaw.com, jthomes@swlaw.com,docket@swlaw.com	
16		
17	Amir Gamliel on behalf of Creditor Maverix Metals Inc.	
18	agamliel@perkinscoie.com	
19	JOHN A. HARRIS on behalf of Creditor PATRIOT GOLD CORP.	
20	john.harris@quarles.com, sybil.aytch@quarles.com	
21	PAUL A LOUCKS on behalf of Creditor PATRIOT GOLD CORP. ploucks@dmyl.com	
22		
23	ANTHONY F. PUSATERI on behalf of Creditor PATRIOT GOLD CORP. Anthony.Pusateri@quarles.com, sybil.aytch@quarles.com,dawn.mccombs@quarles.com	
24		
25	Stacy Porche on behalf of Debtor GOLDEN VERTEX CORP. sporche@fennemorelaw.com, lmarble@fennemorelaw.com	
26	MICHAEL P. ROLLAND on behalf of Creditor Mohave Electric Cooperative,	
27	Incorporated	
28	mpr@eblawyers.com, jlc@eblawyers.com,acm@eblawyers.com	
Case	^{125693440.4} 2:24-bk-06359-EPB Doc 112 Filed 12/06/24 Entered 12/06/24 09:34:39 Desc Main Document Page 2 of 3	

1 2	BRYCE A. SUZUKI on behalf of Creditor Nomad Royalty Company Limited bsuzuki@swlaw.com, docket@swlaw.com,pshanahan@swlaw.com
3	BRYCE A. SUZUKI on behalf of Creditor Nomad Royalty Company Ltd. bsuzuki@swlaw.com, docket@swlaw.com,pshanahan@swlaw.com
5	LARRY L. WATSON on behalf of U.S. Trustee U.S. TRUSTEE larry.watson@usdoj.gov, Christopher.stewart2@usdoj.gov,coleen.craig@usdoj.gov
6 7	JEFFREY CHARLES WHITLEY on behalf of Creditor Hartmut Baitis jeff@whitleylegalgroup.com
8 9	JEFFREY CHARLES WHITLEY on behalf of Creditor Larry Lackey jeff@whitleylegalgroup.com
10 11	JEFFREY CHARLES WHITLEY on behalf of Creditor Robert B. Hawkins jeff@whitleylegalgroup.com
12	
13	/s/ Renee L. Creswell Lewis Roca Rothgerber Christie LLP
14	
15	
16	
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	
26	
27	
28	
Case	^{125693440.4} 2:24-bk-06359-EPB Doc 112 Filed 12/06/24 Entered 12/06/24 09:34:39 Desc Main Document Page 3 of 3

LEWIS ROCA One South Church Avenue, Suite 2000 Tucson, AZ 85701-1611

1					
2					
3					
4					
5					
6	UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT				
7	DISTRICT OF ARIZONA				
8	In re:	Chapter 15			
9	Elevation Gold Mining Corporation, et al.	Case No. 2:24-bk-06359-EPB			
10	Debtor in a Foreign Proceeding.	Order Granting Motion for Order Shortening Time for Hearing on			
11		Order Granting Motion for Order Shortening Time for Hearing on Motion For Recognition and Enforcement of Canadian Sale and			
12		Distribution Order			
13	This matter was brought by KSV Restructuring Inc. as the court-appointed monitor				
14	(the "Monitor") and authorized foreign representative of Elevation Gold Mining				
15	Corporation ("Elevation") and its direct and indirect subsidiaries (collectively, the				
16	"Group"), including Golden Vertex Corp. ("GVC"), with the filing of an Ex Parte				
17	Motion for Order Shortening Time for Hearing on the Motion For Recognition and				
18	Enforcement of Canadian Sale and Distribution Order (the "Motion") [Dkt #111].				
19	The Court has reviewed the request to	expedite, and finds good cause from the			
20	record for the following order.				
21	NOW THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED:				
22	1. The Motion is granted.				
23	2. The Court shall consider the Mo	otion For Recognition and Enforcement of			
24	Canadian Sale and Distribution Order on	, 2024 atm. (Arizona)			
25	(the "Motion"); and				
26					
27					
28					
125602530.2					
Ca	Case 2:24-bk-06359-EPB Doc 112-1 Filed 12/06/24 Entered 12/06/24 09:34:39 Desc Exhibit 1 Page 1 of 2				

1	3. All objections or other responses to the Motion shall be made in writing				
2	filed with the Court and served upon counsel to the Monitor and the U.S. Trustee				
3	business days before the hearing.				
4	DATED AND SIGNED ABOVE				
5					
6					
7					
8					
9					
10					
11					
12					
13					
14					
15					
16					
17					
18					
19					
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					
25					
26					
27					
28					
Ca	^{125602530.2} se 2:24-bk-06359-EPB Doc 112-1 Filed 12/06/24 Entered 12/06/24 09:34:39 Desc Exhibit 1 Page 2 of 2				